# **TAMMSflex Primer**



# Two-part primer primarily for sealant

## **DESCRIPTION**

TAMMSflex Primer is a two-part high performance chemically active, non-toxic liquid for brush application to prime all concrete, stone, brickwork, timber and unglazed edges of ceramic tiles.

#### FEATURES / BENEFITS

· Easy to apply.

Strong adhesion

#### **TECHNICAL INFORMATION**

Property	Results
Flash point	25°C
Specific gravity (mix)	Approx.1.0 g/cm3
Application Temperature	5 - 45 °C
Drying time	20-40 mins.

# SHELF LIFE

TAMMSflex Primer has a shelf life of 12 months if stored in the original, unopened packs below 25°C.

#### PACKAGING / YIELD

Supply

TAMMSflex Primer : 1 litre Packs

Coverage

TAMMSflex Primer : 8 – 10 m2/litre

# **APPLICATION**

Empty the entire contents of the hardener tin into the base tin, replace base tin lid. Mix thoroughly until a homogeneous dispersion is achieved. Apply one thin coat using a clean dry brush. Avoid over application of primer causing puddles in the bottom of the joint. The mixed sealant must be applied when the primer becomes tacky but not wet (typically between 20 - 40 minutes after application). If the primer dries, the joint surfaces must be re-primed before applying the sealant.

#### Cleaning

Clean tools and equipment immediately after application with xylene or acetone. Clean up spills and drips while still wet with the same solvents. Hardened material can only be removed mechanically.

#### **Health & Safety**

TAMMSflex Primer is a highly flammable liquid. Shall be stored away from heat, and shall not be used near a naked flame. Skin contact shall be avoided. Eye protection and impervious rubber or PVC gloves shall be worn.

To the best of our knowledge the technical data contained herein are true and accurate at the date of issuance and are subject to change without prior notice. Users must contact Stoncor Middle East to verify correctness before specifying or ordering. No guarantee of accuracy is given or implied. We guarantee our products to conform to Stoncor Middle East Quality Control. We assume no responsibility for coverage, performance or injuries resulting from use. Liability, if any, is limited to replacement of products. Prices and cost data, if shown, are subject to change without prior notice. NO OTHER WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE OF ANY KIND IS MADE BY STONCOR MIDDLE EAST, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, STATUTORY BY OPERATION OF LAW OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

Nov 2023 TAMMSflex Primer